Installation,
Operation and
Maintenance Manual
for All Standard
Radiator Models
9625 55th Street
Kenosha, WI 53144
Telephone: (262) 942-1414

Revised: 08/10/20
I  GENERAL INFORMATION
A.) Model/Part Number Nomenclature
Complete Part Number
XX       000       X       00
       MODEL TYPE      ASSEMBLY NUMBER
EC: ENGINE COOLER       (MULTIPLE DIGITS)
        (ENGINE MOUNTED)
HC: HORIZONTAL COOLER
        (REMOTE MOUNTED)
VC: VERTICAL COOLER
       (REMOTE MOUNTED)      RADIATOR MODEL DESIGNATION
MC: MULTI-FAN COOLER
       (REMOTE MOUNTED)         EC:  N – NO FAN (ENGINE
HCR: HORIZONTAL COOLER               MOUNTED FAN)
      (ROUND TUBE REMOTE       F – WITH FAN
  MOUNTED)                (RADIATOR  MOUNTED
                    FAN, ENGINE  DRIVEN
        HC, HCR, VC, MC: A, B, C, ETC.
                – ELECTRICAL MOTOR
                    WINDING SPECIFICATIONS
               BASIC MODEL SIZE     AND ENCLOSURE TYPE
            (THREE DIGITS)    ALL MODEL TYPES: S – SPECIAL
        VERSION OF ANY MODEL
NOMINAL CORE FRONTAL AREA IN    TYPE REQUIRING NORMALLY
SQUARE FEET – MAY VARY SLIGHTLY   NON-STANDARD
FROM ACTUAL SQUARE FOOTAGE    COMPONENTS
AND/ OR EFFECTIVE SQUARE
FOOTAGE USED FOR COOLING
CAPACITY
2
Revised: 08/10/20
B.) Receiving and Inspection
Upon receiving your IEA radiator, check all items against the packing slip and the
bill of lading to verify all items have been received. Accessories and ship-loose
items are attached to the radiator shipping skid with the contents designated on
the packing slip and bill of lading. Check the radiator and/or accessories for
damage, particularly around the core area - any visible damage must be noted on
the bill of lading prior to the carrier’s departure. Any visible or concealed damage
should be immediately reported to the carrier and a damage claim filed. Items on
the packing slip that were not received should be reported to the carrier. Items not
on the packing slip that should have been received should be reported to your
local IEA representative as soon as possible. IEA cannot be responsible for
unreported damages.
C.) STORAGE
All IEA radiators are finish painted prior to shipment unless otherwise specified.
If the radiator is to be stored, it should be kept in a clean and dry environment, not
subjected to rapid temperature or humidity changes, and away from heavily
traveled areas to avoid possible damage.  If the radiator is stored outside, bring
inside 24 to 28 hours prior to installation to allow time for the gaskets to relax.
D.) Long Term Storage
Long term storage of product outside is not recommended.  If long term storage
must be done by the customer then the following is RECOMMENDED but can
not be considered as assurance that start-up problems will not exist.
1. Remove the belts and store them in a weather protected area.  Do not hang
belts from a single point, coil them up and lay flat.
2. Grease the fan bearings and motor bearings at least once a quarter.  Add
enough grease to see it purging from the seals or the purge ports.
3. To protect the sheaves, you could apply grease or preservative compound.
CAUTION: before use, all grease or compounds must be removed to help
eliminate belt slip.